of LFCU, and travel time and mileage from Morgantown, West 

Virginia, to Newport News, Virginia. Although Runyon had 

apparently requested a payment of five hundred dollars ($500} up 

front for the murder, a Western Union receipt indicated that 

Runyon received two hundred seventy-five dollars ($275) from 

Draven's brother, Randy Fitchett, on June 1, 2007. Fitchett 

testified, and while he denied that he sent the money order, he 

recalled going with Draven to send the money order to a friend 

of Draven's. Additionally, the police found boxes of .38 special